DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$1989.00 Rec:\$40.00

2020-951957

\$2,029.00 Pgs=4

09/03/2020 01:42 PM

ETRCO

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

APN#: 1220-16-610-110

RPTT: \$1,989.00

Recording Requested By: Western Title Company

Escrow No.: 118278-WLD
When Recorded Mail To:
Marty Pummill and Dorothy J.
Pummill
949 Starlight Court
Gardnerville, NV 89460

Mail Tax Statements to: (deeds only)

Same as Above

I the undersigned hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons.

(Per NRS 239B.030)

Signature

Wendy Dunbar

Escrow Officer

Grant, Bargain, and Sale Deed

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 (additional recording fee applies)

GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Sarah A. Russell and Brandon J. Russell, wife and husband as joint tenants with right of survivorship do(es) hereby GRANT(s) BARGAIN SELL and CONVEY to

Marty Pummill and Dorothy J. Pummill, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship and to the heirs and assigns of such Grantee forever, all the following real property situated in the City of Gardnerville, County of Douglas State of Nevada bounded and described as follows:

See attached Exhibit A

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated: 08/30/2020

Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed - Page 2

Brandon J. Russell

STATE OF

Nevada

COUNTY OF

} ss

By Sarah A. Russell and Brandon J. Russell.

Notary Public



MONICA CASTRO Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Lyon County No: 10-2937-12 - Expires Sept. 08, 2022

EXHIBIT "A"

All that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

A portion of Lots 440 and 426, as shown on the Map of Subdivision of Lots 91 A&B, 92 A&B, 93 through 96 and 221 through 232, GARDNERVILLE RANCHOS UNIT NO. 2, according to the map thereof, filed on July 10, 1967, in Book 1 of Maps, Document No. 37049, in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, more particularly described as follows:

That portion of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 16, Township 12 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M. in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeasterly corner of Lot 440 as said lot is shown on the final map of "Subdivision of Lots 91A & B, 92A & B, 93 thru 96, and 221 thru 232, Gardnerville Ranchos Unit 2," recorded in Book 1 of Maps as Document No. 37049, in the Official Records of Douglas County; thence Southerly along the Easterly line of said lot, S. 00° 00' 30" W., 200.00 feet to the Southeasterly corner of said lot; thence Westerly along the Southerly line of said lot N. 89° 59' 30" W., 106.40 feet to the Southwesterly corner of the parcel described herein; thence Northwesterly along the Southwesterly line of said parcel N. 49° 06' 59" W., 110.08 feet; thence N. 14° 09' 43" W., 98.56 feet to a point on the right-of-way line of Starlight Court, said right-of-way line being a curve concave to the Northwest and having a radius of 45.00 feet, a radial line through said point bears S. 43° 56' 26" E.; thence Northeasterly along said curve through a central angle of 46° 03' 04", an arc distance of 36.17 feet to the Northwesterly corner of said Lot 440; thence Easterly along the Northerly line of said lot, S. 89° 59' 30" E., 200.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Note: The Bearing N. 00° 00' 30" E., being the centerline of Starlight Court as shown on the Subdivision of Lots 91A&B, 93 thru 96, and 221 thru 232, Gardnerville Ranchos Unit 2, recorded in Book 1 of Maps as Document No. 37049, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, was used as the Basis of Bearings for this description.

Said land is shown as Lot 440A of that certain Record of Survey Map to support a Lot Line Adjustment recorded in the office of the Douglas County Recorder, State of Nevada, on June 20, 2016, as Document No. 2016-882844.

NOTE: The above metes and bounds description appeared previously in that certain Grant, Bargain, and Sale Deed recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada on September 20, 2016, as Document No. 2016-887807 of Official Records.

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 1220-16-610-110

STATE OF NEVADA **DECLARATION OF VALUE**

Assessors Parcel Number(s)
 a) 1220-16-610-110

Douglas Office

Address:

				\	\ \
2.	Type of Property:		FOR RECO	ORDERS OPTIONAL	LISE ONLY
۷,	a) □ Vacant Land	b) ⊠ Single Fam. Res.	NOTES:	JRDERS OF HOMAL	ODE ONE
	•	d) □ 2-4 Plex	1101201		
	c) Condo/Twnhse	f) Comm'l/Ind'l			
	e) ☐ Apt. Bldg g) ☐ Agricultural	h) ☐ Mobile Home	<u> </u>		
	i) ☐ Other	II) [Wioone Home			
	i) [] Other	-			
3.	Total Value/Sales Price of 1	Property:	\$510,000.	00	
•	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosur			1	
	Transfer Tax Value:		\$510,000.	00	
	Real Property Transfer Tax	Due:	\$1,989.00		
4.	If Exemption Claimed:				
	a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, Section				
	b. Explain Reason for Exemption:				
_	Daviel Interest: Deposits so being transferred 100 %				
5.	Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: 100 %				
	The undersigned declares a 375.110, that the information supported by documentation parties agree that disallows result in a penalty of 10% of	on provided is correct to t n if called upon to substan nce of any claimed exem	he best of their ntiate the infor ption, or other	r information and belier mation provided herein determination of additi	f, and can be n. Furthermore, the
Pur	suant to NRS 375.030, the	Buyer and Seller shall b	e jointly and	severally liable for an	y additional amount
owe		\	/ /	$\overline{}$	ρ.,
Sign	nature 7			Scrow At	700
Sign	nature		_Capacity	·	
	SELLER (GRANTOR) INI (REQUIRED)	FORMATION	(REQUIR	GRANTEE) INFORMA E D)	٨.
Prir	·	ind Brandon J. Russell	Print Name:	Marty Pummill and Do	orothy Pummill
Nan	ne:				
Add	ress: 209 Hazelnut Ct.		Address:	949 Starlight Court	
City			City:	Gardnerville	
Stat	te: <u>NV</u>	Zip: 89408	State:	NV Zip:	89460
\		omnio nnoonnaio			
<u>CO</u>]	MPANY/PERSON REQUE				
Dein	(required if not the seller or but the Name: eTRCo, LLC. On be		nany Fo	sc. #: <u>118278-WLD</u>	
LIIII	it Marine, et iso, faro, off ne	man of Account time com	hank 120	30, 11, <u>110210, 11133</u>	

1362 Highway 395, Ste. 109
City/State/Zip: Gardnerville, NV 89410
(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)